

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN GAMBLING OPPOSITION (“MICHGO”),

Petitioner,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REBECCA A. WOMELDORF
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800

JOHN J. BURSCH*
DANIEL P. ETTINGER
JOSEPH A. KUIPER
WARNER NORCROSS &
JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
Counsel for Petitioner

OCTOBER 23, 2008

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. At the Time of IRA’s Enactment in 1934, the Tribe Was Not Federally Recognized....	7
II. Sixty-five Years After IRA’s Passage, the Tribe Is Re-acknowledged by the Federal Government.....	7
III. The Lawsuit	8
IV. The District Court Is Unable to Find an Intelligible Principle that Would Render Section 5 Constitutional	9
V. While MichGO’s Case Is On Appeal, This Court Grants Certiorari in <i>Carciere v.</i> <i>Kemphorne</i>	9
VI. A Divided D.C. Circuit Panel Holds Section 5 Constitutional	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. A Divided D.C. Circuit Denies Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	13
VIII. The D.C. Circuit Panel Grants a Stay	13
IX. Chief Justice Roberts Denies the Tribe’s Application to Vacate the Stay	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. AS RECOGNIZED BY THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT IN <i>SOUTH DAKOTA I</i> , JUDGE BROWN, AND NO LESS THAN 24 STATES, SECTION 5 OF THE IRA IS A RARE EXAMPLE OF A STANDARDLESS DELEGATION. THE STATUTE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO REAFFIRM THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE’S CONTINUING VITALITY ..	14
A. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Conflict with Decisions of this Court.....	16
B. This Court Should Also Grant the Petition to Resolve a Circuit Conflict ...	19
C. The Issues Presented by this Case Are of National Importance	22
1. The current economic and political climate demonstrates the need for a constitutional check against un- bridled delegations of legislative power	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The constitutional validity of Section 5 itself has independent, fundamental significance	24
3. Indian gaming has created an enormous industry that is exempt from state and local regulation and taxation.....	27
II. UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, MICHGO IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFIT OF ANY CHANGE IN LAW RESULTING FROM THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CARCIERI</i>	29
A. This Court’s Precedents Support Applying Any New Rule Announced in <i>Carcieri</i> to this Pending Case	29
B. Applying <i>Carcieri</i> Here Works No Unfairness and Advances the Public Interest	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia dated April 29, 2008	App. 1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia dated February 23, 2007	App. 36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia, denying Appellant’s petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , dated July 25, 2008	App. 85
Order of the Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia, granting Appellant’s emergency motion for stay of mandate pending petition of certiorari, dated August 15, 2008	App. 87
Order of the Supreme Court of the United States, denying the motion to vacate the stay entered by the Court of Appeals, dated September 3, 2008.....	App. 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3, 4, 15
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	12, 16
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	18
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	3
<i>Florida Dep't of Bus. Regulation v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985).....	4, 11, 21
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	29, 34
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	15
<i>Michigan Gambling Opp’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Gambling Opp’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	1
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	15, 17, 22
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	31, 32
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	3, 15
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	30, 32
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 38 (2006).....	5, 23
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 67 (2006).....	4, 5, 20
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Standard Indus., Inc. v. Tigrett Indus., Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 586 (1970).....	30, 31
<i>Uebersee Finanz-Korporation, A.G. v. McGrath</i> , 343 U.S. 205 (1952).....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 234 U.S. 476 (1914).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....	4, 21
<i>Vanderbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941).....	30, 31
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	18
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	33

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 07-526.....	10, 20
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 95-1956.....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , No. 99-991174.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 1	1, 15
-------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 465	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 479	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	27

MISCELLANEOUS

62 Fed. Reg. 38,113 (1997)	7
Cass Sunstein, <i>Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 303 (1999)	22
David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People Through Delegation</i> (1993)	22
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002)	22
http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/Tribal%20Data/19962006revenues.pdf	27
Iver Peterson, <i>Would-Be-Tribes Entice Investors</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 2004	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jan Golab, <i>The Festering Problem of Indian “Sovereignty”: The Supreme Court ducks. Congress sleeps. Indians rule.</i> , <i>The American Enterprise</i> , Sept. 2004	28
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> 87 (R. Cox ed. 1982)	15
Marcia Coyle, <i>Bailout proposal grants sweeping powers to Paulson, but are they legal?</i> , <i>NAT. L.J.</i> , Sept. 29, 2008.....	3
Nicholas S. Goldin, <i>Casting a New Light on Tribal Casino Gaming: Why Congress Should Curtail the Scope of High Stakes Indian Gambling</i> , 84 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 798 (1999)	27
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 before the House Committee on Indian Affairs</i> , 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 8 (1934).....	26
